Northwest District Office 312 S. Second Norton, KS 67654-0350

Julie Lorenz, Secretary



phone: 785-877-3315 fax: 785-877-2531 www.ksdot.org

Laura Kelly, Governor

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE August 1, 2022 News Contact: Lisa Mussman, 785-874-8107, lisa.mussman@ks.gov

U.S. 83, K-25 railroad crossings to close for repairs

Two Union Pacific Railroad crossings on U.S. 83 and K-25 will temporarily close for repairs this week.

The first closure will occur Aug. 2-3 on the crossing located on U.S. 83 near Oakley. Upon completion of those repairs, Union Pacific will close the crossing located on K-25 between U.S. 40 and I-70 Aug. 4-5. The Kansas Department of Transportation will close U.S. 83 and K-25 in both directions at the crossings while the repairs are being completed.

Through traffic will be detoured on I-70 and U.S. 40. Union Pacific and their traffic control subcontractor will oversee the crossing repairs and detour signing.

For more information on the closures, please contact KDOT area engineer Eric Oelschlager at 785-443-1266 or <u>eric.oelschlager@ks.gov</u>.

###

This information can be made available in alternative accessible formats upon request. For information about obtaining an alternative format, contact the KDOT Office of Public Affairs, 700 SW Harrison St., 2nd Floor West, Topeka, KS 66603-3754 or phone 785-296-3585 Voice/Hearing Impaired – 711.

Click below to connect to KDOT's Social Networks:

